

No. 14-2988

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CRAIG KEEFE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BETH ADAMS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota
(0:13-cv-00326-JNE-LIB)**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND
URGING REVERSAL**

Timothy Griffin (MN Bar No. 0285717)
Barry Landy (MN Bar No. 0391307)
Katherine Devlaminck (MN Bar No. 0391961)
STINSON LEONARD STREET, LLP
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: 612-335-1500
Fax: 612-335-1587

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Civil
Liberties Union of Minnesota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT4

I. The District Court Erred in Construing and Applying Constitutional
Procedural Due Process Rights.....4

 A. The definition of, and constitutionally-required procedural due
 process for, academic and disciplinary dismissals from a degree
 program at a state college is well-settled.4

 B. A student’s dismissal from a degree program at a state college
 for violation of rules of conduct and ethics is based on
 disciplinary rather than academic reasoning.6

II. The District Court Erred in Construing and Applying Constitutional
Free Speech Rights.11

 A. It is well-settled that a licensed professional’s speech outside
 the confines of a professional environment is entitled to the full
 protections of the First Amendment.....13

 B. A college student’s speech, particularly speech outside the
 confines of the curricular environment, is entitled to the full
 protections of the First Amendment.....19

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	12
<i>Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	20
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	10, 11, 22, 23
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Assoc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011).....	12
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	11
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Fenje v. Feld</i> , 398 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2005)	5, 9
<i>Gentile v. Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	15
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	13
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	4, 11
<i>Guse v. Univ. of S.D.</i> , No. 08–4119, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34621 (D.S.D. Mar. 30, 2011).....	7
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	23

<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	20, 21
<i>Henderson v. Engstrom</i> , No. 10–4116, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129850 (D.S.D. Sept. 12, 2012)	5
<i>Ikpeazu v. Univ. of Neb.</i> , 775 F.2d 250 (8th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	21
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Ku v. Tennessee</i> , 332 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	13
<i>Marinello v. Bushby</i> , No. 98-60021, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 39083 (5 th Cir. Nov. 17, 1998).....	18
<i>Mauriello v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry</i> , 781 F.2d 46 (3d Cir. 1986)	5
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	12
<i>Monroe v. Ark. State Univ.</i> , 495 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2007)	6, 7, 8
<i>Moore-King v. Cnty of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	11
<i>Navato v. Sletten</i> , 560 F.2d 340 (8th Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r</i> , 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002)	1

<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	22
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	12
<i>Oyama v. Univ. of Haw.</i> , Civ. No. 12-00137, 2013 WL 1767710 (D. Haw. Apr. 23, 2013)(unpublished).....	18
<i>Papish v. Univ. of Miss. Curators</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of SE Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 870 (1997)	11, 12
<i>Richmond v. Fowlkes</i> , 228 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Roach v. Univ. of Utah</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1446 (D. Utah 1997)	10
<i>Shaboon v. Duncan</i> , 252 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Lacefield</i> , 250 F. App'x. 670 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Wunsch</i> , 84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Voices for Choices v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Watson v. State of Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	24
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Florida</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014)	13, 16

<i>Woodis v. Westark Comm. Coll.</i> , 160 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 1998)	5
--	---

<i>Yoder v. Univ. of Louisville</i> , 526 F. App'x 537 (6th Cir. 2013)	9
---	---

State Cases

<i>Heinecke v. Department of Commerce</i> , 810 P.2d 459 (Utah Ct. App. 1991).....	17
---	----

<i>Reyburn v. Minnesota State Bd. of Optometry</i> , 78 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. 1956)	17
--	----

<i>Stephens v. Pennsylvania State Bd. of Nursing</i> , 657 A.2d 71 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995).....	17
--	----

<i>Tatro v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2012)	18
---	----

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 148.251, subd. 1(1)	14
---	----

Minn. Stat. § 148.261	7, 15, 16
-----------------------------	-----------

Minn. Stat. § 148.57, subd. 3	17
-------------------------------------	----

State Regulations

Minn. R. 6301.2320, subd. A.....	14
----------------------------------	----

Minn. R. 6301.2340, subp.3.....	14
---------------------------------	----

Federal Court Rules

6th Cir. L.R. 32.1(b).....	9
----------------------------	---

8th Cir. L.R. 32.1A	8
---------------------------	---

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(c)(5).....	1
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

American Nursing Association’s Code of Ethics	7
